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Form for filing Rate Schedules 

MT.OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO., INC. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For ROBERTSON CO. MT, Ore-VET KY 
Community, Town or 1 ty ' 

P.S.C. NO . ______________________ _ 

__ 6_0_t_h ______ SHEET N0 . ____ ~1~----

CANCELLING P . S.C. NO. ----------
_ 5_9_t_h ______ SHEET N0. _____ 1 ______ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu. ft. 

Nex t 4,000 du. ft. 

Nex t 5,000 cu. ft . 

Nex t 10,000 cu.ft. 

Over 20,000 cu. ft. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 26, 1990 

ISSUED BY_-\:::a,UM ...... ~~("~e._,-s:-:~=-=--=-...,...;..=.~--­
Name of Officer 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(Min . Bill) (D) 7.20 

per 1,000 

per 1,000 

per 1,000 

per 1,000 

cu.ft. 5.472 4 

cu. ft. 5.2724 

cu . ft . 5.1224 

cu. ft. 4. 9224 

PUBLIC SER~ICE COMMISSrON 
OF~i:fNTUCKY 

EF ECTIVE 

NOV l 1990 

PUaSUANT TO 807 KAR 5·0 11 
SECTI~N 9 (1) . ' 

BY: ~- ~ L//,_ 
fOOUC'SERVICE MANAGER 

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1990 

TITLE ____ ~P~r~- e~s~l~·d~e~n~t~-------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Se rvice Commission of 
in Case No. 9918-JJJ dated -~1~2~/~0~4~/~9~0~----------

Kentuck y 

"'' fh' C, 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For RObert·son CO . MI' . OLIVEr, KY 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ____________________ __ 

___ 5~8~th~ ____ SHEET N0. ____ ~1 ______ _ 

Mt.OLivet Natural Gas C6 ., I Mc. CANCELLING P . S.C. NO. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

58th SHEET NO . 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min . Bill) 

Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft . 

Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu . ft. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Of K£NTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

NOV 1 1990 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

---------

---~------

RATE 
PER UNIT 

7.22 

5.4942 

5 . 2942 

5. 1442 

4 . 9442 

DATE OF ISSUE If- J (, - '7 o e ISSUED BY ~--~r-.-{J.-.-~ -~--:-------
DATE EFFECTIVE l/ -/- 9{) 

Name of Officer 
TITLE ~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No . 9 ~ r 'b - T 2-::L dated ----'J~I--....!.' ...:::-:....9~()!..._ ________ __ 



Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co. Inc. 

Deposit Requirements 

Robertson County 
FOR Mt. Olivet, Kentucky 

P .S • C. Ky No. 2 

9th Revised SHEET No. 2 __ _;~----------
CMI'CELLING P. S.C. Ky No. __ .:.2 ____ _ 

8th Revised SHEET No. 2 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The required deposit will be 2/12 of the annual bill. (Total of the previous 12 months 
bills divided by 12 X 2.) If no prior service has been available at a particular 
residence, an estimated deposit will be required based on the connected load. 

The deposit must be paid in full prior to turning on gas service. 

A reciept of deposit showing the name of the customer, location of the premises occupied, 
date and amount of deposit . will be given at time of deposit payment. 

Interest in the amount of 6% per annum is paid on all deposits from the date of deposit. 

411
Budget Billing 

Customers have an opportunity to sign agreements with the company for spreading billing 
evenly over a twelve month period. The billing is based on estimated consumption made 
by a company representative. In May, the end ·of the twelve month period, the difference 
between payments and actual usage is adj usted by adding or crediting the difference of 
the regular gas service bill. A copy of the agreement is made a part of the Company ~ s 
Rules and Regulations. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB -3 'e83 

PURSUANT ~R 5:011, 

B/~J! .. '~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE --~J~a~n~u~ar~y~1~·~1~9~8~0~--------

IS SUED BY ~~~~?_/.~~~~~:::_ ___ _fPr:re~s~l~· d~eunrtt;__~M~a~i n~S~t:2r~e:_§e~t;__~M!t7. ~O~l~i~v~e:_!t~_!SKYL.....:4~1!J0d,!6~4t._r1/ q \ 
Title Address ttv\ 



Robertson CounLy 
FOR Mt. Olivet, Kentucky 

P •. S.C. Ky No. 

~st Revised SHEET No. 3 ----------------
CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 

Mt. Olivet Natural ·.Gas Co., Inc. SHEET No. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Collection and Termination Schedules 

All gas bills are due and payable by the due date as set forth on .each bill. 
(Due date is 10 days after mailing.) 

3 

A customer shall be given 10 days written termination notice before discontinuance 
of service for non-payment, but the .cut off will not be effected before 30 days after 
the mailing date of the original bill. A reconnection charge of fifteen dollars ($15) 
shall apply for reconnection of a service discontinued for non-payment or violation 
of rules and regulations. A collection charge of ten dollars ($10) shall be charged 
if necessary to send service personnel to ·collect a~ account after termination 
notice has been served and expired per existing Public Service Commission Rules. 

If a customer questions that this 
~mployee available during regular 
..,Jill and to resolve disputes. 

' . 

bill is not accurate, the company shall have an 
working hours to answer questions regarding the 

If a customer is unable to pay the full bill, . the company sha:).l have an employee 
available during regularworking hours who has the authority to negotiate payment 
plans of outstanding .bi~1s and to accept payments. 

If. a customer belieyes that discontinuance of service will aggravate. an existing 
illness or infirmity of someone residing at the affected premises, then they can 
obtain up to 30 days to make other living arrangements by obtaining a wri t ten 
certification . from a physia:ian, a registered nur-?e, or a public health office-r 
stating that in. the. opinion of the person making the certification, discontinuance 
of service will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affect.ed gremi~s. ISS 
If such a certificate is filed with our office, then we will not ~~Ykn~~~V\~OCI~M ION 
they have time to make alternate living arrangements or until 30 days aftQf ~NT K 
have informed them of the existence of various local, state and federal prJ{:f~JIVE 
that might be c;tble · to assist them in paying their bills, whichever occur t='~Br~t31983 
If they are unable. to pay their bill and currently receive AFDC, m~t&~i~~ fo d 
stamps, or have gross income at or below 130% of the federal povertyvgui.J.~ .T ~g 5:011, 
should contact the nearest office of the Department for Human Resources Bu f 
Social Insurance. If they are unable to provide direct assistance ,8th-P-rm~m 
obtain a 30-Day extension to work our a payment plan by obtaining a wri 
ification from that office and bringing it to our office. If the cus om obtains 
such a certification and makes a good faith offer to make a present payment and 

to pay all of their past due bill by October 15, we will accept the payment plan. 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 10, 1983 



Mt. Olivet Natural· .Gas Co., 'Inc. 
·'·. 

Robertson Count y 
FOR Mt. Olivet, Kentucky 

P.S.C. Ky No. 

1st . Revised SHEET No. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 

SHEET No. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

4 

4 

If a customer pays an account by check and the check is returned for non-suf ficient 
funds by their bank, a $5.00 Service Fee shall be charged. 

When a customer ques.tions a meter reading and requests that a re-read of their 
meter be performed, and the re-read of the meter ·proved the original reading 
to be correct, a charge of $5.00 shall be charged for this service. 

When a customer questions the accuracy of a meter servicing their property and 
the meter has been tested within the · required Public Service Commission test 
periods, and said meter .i& removed, re-tested, and is accurate within the 
Public Service Commission guidelines, · a testing charge of $20. 00 ' shall be 
charged. No charge .shall be make if the meter is not within the Public Service 
Commission guidelines or the meter. has not been tested within the Public Service 
Commission test periods . . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB - 3 1983 

PURSUANT TO 801 KAR 5:011, 

BY: ~I!~~ 
7 



Robertson County 
FOR Mt. Olivet, Kentucky 

P.S.C. Ky No . 

. 1st Revised SHEET No. · 5 ___ :::.__ ___ _ 
CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. -------

Mt. Olivet Natural .Gas Co., Inc. SHEET No. 5 -------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Change in Rate' 

whenever . a · change ·· o~curs i~ rates of a supplier 1/ of the . Company, the Company 
shall submit to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky as soon as practicable 
an · application Comp.any' s gas . sales which shall be determined as follows ·: ·· 

(1) ' The ·effect per Mcf of sales due to the change in cost 'of .. 
gas . shall ~e determined by: . 

e . 

(a) Applying the .rates of the currentlyeffective supplier 
tariffs 6~ agr~ement~ to: 

·cr) The· Company's most recent billing demands, . 
applicable to each such Sales Rate Sched~le, anq 

· (II) The vol~me of gas purchased, _applicable ~o each 
Sales Rate Schedule, by the Company during the 
most r~cently ·avail~ble 12 month period. · 

1( Supplier shall include all historic gas resources and any non-historic 
gas supply; however, non-historic s·ources, without further authorization, 
shall be limited to ·sPQ Gas . . Acquisition of SPQ Gas, and any · r·ate of · 

· Voilimetri6 .change therein, · and cost of transporation thereof shall . be 
considered as ~ change in rates of charges. 

(b) Dividing the cost of gas calculated in (a) above by· the volume · · 
of gas purchased during · the 12 month ·period · and com..PMI¥Jtg ~ICE COMMISSION 

. · · ' ll' OF. ~ENTUCKY 
resulting quotient to the proforma average cost per Mcf of 1;;~FFECTIVE 
purchased computed at the supplier rates·. · 

FEB -31983 
Refunds 

(1) 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 

When . the Company received refunds including any interest from on N (1) 

more of its supplier which shall have, resulted fro~ a redu~f~~o~n~~~~~~~--~ 
rates or charged applicable to prior periods .and previously re e 
i~ ·a change in rate under this provision; the Company shall p ss 
.such refut1ds to .· _customer~ _e:n_g _ b_~reinafter described • · 

DATE EFFECTIVE J anuary 1. 1980 

ISSUED BY President 
Title 

Main Street Mt. Olivet KY 
Address 

41064 A\ 
~ 



Robertson County 
FOR Mt. Olivet, Kentucky 

P.S.C. Ky No.--------:------

1st Revised SHEET No. 6 ----------
CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 

Mt. Olivet Natural ·.Gas Co., Inc. SHEET No. 6 

e · 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

(a) Refund to its customers as a credit to each customer billed over a 
period not to exceed 4 months commencing not more than 60 days after 
the date of receipt of the refund and amount determined as follows: 

(1) Divide refund amount by the estimate of sales under 
such rate schedules for the period specified in (Refunds-!) 
above to determine the refund factor, which shall be 

. applicable to the .volumes billed .to customers that month~ 

(b) The Company shall not be required to refund an amount for which 
the associated credit factor would . be insignificant but will accumulate 
all refunds until the aggregate amounts to a sum that warrants the 
expense of ·refunding. 

(c) The refund factor as computed shall be adjusted, if necessary, to 
insure refund of the total amount computed under (Refunds-1) above. 

·The Company will file with the Commission a .copy of computation of the change 
in rate or refund credit and verification of its supplier's . change in price 
or refunds at least ·fifteen days prior to the effective date of a change in 
rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers; 

When the change in tat~ including pruchases from other than pipeline 
supplier, the Company · shall supply the Commission with details of such 
purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB -31983 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 

RY:. zr~ 7 . 
DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1980 



j . . · 
Mt. Olivet & Sardis of 

FOR Robertson County, KY 
----------------------------~-------

P.S.C. Ky No. 1 

Original SHEET No. 7 

CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 

Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc. SHEET No. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This schedule of Rules and Regulations governs the furnishing of Natural Gas Service 
by Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc. hereinafter referred 
to as the Utility and applies to all service received from the Utility. No . 
employee or individual director of the Utility is permitted to make an exception 
to Rates, Rules or Regulations. All Rules and Regulations are to be in effect 
so long as they are not in conflict with Public Service Commission Rules and 
Regulations. The Utility is further subject to all Rules and Regulations of 
the Commission even though not contained herein. 

REVISIONS 

These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented or otherwise 
changed from time to time subject td approval of the Public Service Commission, 
and shall have the same force as the present Rules and Regulations. 

SERVICE AREA 

tllhe Utility furnishes natural gas service to Mt. Olivet and Sardis 
--------~----------------------------in Robertson County, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY 

Natural gas service is available to any domestic, commercial or industrial consumer 
within the Utility's area. 

GAS FAILURE 

The Utility is responsible for gas failure only when in control of the 
Utility's employees. No consumer is paid damages for equipment unless such 
damages are specificallyfound to be caused by an act of negligence on the 
part of the Utility or its employees. 

PROTECTION BY CONSUMER 

Consumer shall protect the equipment of the Utility on his premises 
not interfere with Utility's property or permit interference except 
authorized representatives of the Utility. 

PUB! IC SERViCE COMMISSION 
~F t<ENTUCK'f 

and shalllr.:P::CJWE 
by duly 

FEB 1 ~. 1987 
PURSUANT TCl8071<A':: 5:C ll, 

so~ c,. . ~ r::~v. ~ -

DATE EFFECTIVE --~F~e~br~u~a~r~v~l=3~·~1~9~8~7 ____ ___ 



Mt. Olivet & Sardis of 
FOR Robertson County, KY 

P .S • C. Ky No. 1 

Original SHEET No. 8 

CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 

Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc. SHEET No. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NOTICE OF TROUBLE 

Consumer shall give immediate notice to the Utility of any irregularities or 
unsatisfactory service and of any defects known to consumer. 

MAINTENANCE 

The Utility may at any time deemed necessary, suspend gas service to · any 
consumer or consumers for the purpose of making 'repairs, changes or improve­
ments upon any part of its system. The Utility shall give· reasonable . notice 
of such suspension of service to the consumer. 

The Utility shall be responsible for the maintenence of that portion of the 
service line installed by the Utility and the consumer shall be responsible 
for the maintenance of that portion thereof installed by the consumer. 

~LINE RELOCATIONS 

When necessary to move or relocate facilities, the cost will be paid by party 
or parties requesting such relocation. 

BILLING, COLLECTION, PENALTIES 

Bills .for gas service furnished by the gas system will be mailed n.o later 
than the 1st ·day of each month and will be due and payable within 

10 days (or by the lOth day of the following month). A 
----~1~0~· --___ % late payment penalty charge will be applicable after the due 
date of any account. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB 1 ~; 1987 
PURSUANT T0807 i\AR5:011, 

SE~N9~ 
BY: 9' ~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ F_e_b_r_u_a_r~y--1_3~, __ 19_8_7 ______ __ 



.------··-·-• - •• o -•• •4 ·•• 0' •• ·· 1 ·---
. . 

.' Til~S AGREEMENT, · made in· duplicate be tveen Mt. Olivet Naturql · Gas Co,, Inc, , 
office at Mt. Olivet Ke~tucky (herein­

(herein-•

. · a Kentucky: Corporation. with its principal 
after called the . " Company ") and 

--------------------~----------------. . after called the "Consumer") located at 
----------------------------------------~----i• 

WITNESSETH: 
• I . 

. , _..That in considerati~n .~£'Consumer's request to· make ga's service· payments under 
~ : ·.' . ' . the ; Company Is .... . .. . Budget . Payment Pla~' the Consumer shall pay the Company at a' 

~ .fixed amount each mont~ in lieu of mon~hly billings based on actual usage; vhereby, 
.. . . any difference in the actual amount du~ and the fixed amount paid each month shall be 

payable in full each year upon receipt ' of the June billing. 

it is furth~r agreed: 

L The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rate uncle r which the --=.C.::.om=p.=a.:.:n..~..Y ________ _ 
purchases gas service at wholesale is modified, the Comp~ny may ~ake a 

. corresponding modificat.ion in the rate for service hereunder and. the budget payment 
amount shall be adjusted ' accordingly. 

2. The Consumer agrees that if at any t).me the Rates and/or Terms · and Conditions ~s 
set forth in the ' Company's Rate are adjusted or changed and said adjustments and/or 

. changes are approved by the Kentucky . 'Energy Regula tory Corruniss.ion ·said adj us tmen ts 
and/or.will become effective and supercede, cancel .and replace rates and/or terms and 
conditions provided in exis~ing ~ate :prior to the effec~iv~ date as set 'forth i~ the 

.Energy Regulatory Commission's Order approving theadjustments and/or changes . 

•
. ·3. . The Consu~er agrees that men thly 'budget payments are subject to change vhere a 

trend develops indicati'ng the amount set up is insufficient to result in a reasonable 
balance due in the June Billing Period; at which time, the difference in the 
fi~ed amount and actual cost of gas service is payable in full. 

4. It is agreed that the Consumer shall make payment· each month in the full amount 
of _the Budget Payment .as stated herein, irregardless of any accumulated ~harges .· 
credits for actual use. · The accumulated charges or .credits shall be adjusted on the 
June billing. Shoul~ the Consumer fail to make _ such budget payments b~ due da .~e, 
service will be discontinued and entire balance becomes due and payable before ser~ice 
is restored. The Consumer shll be ineligible for future billings under the Budget 
Payment Plan. 

5.· This agreement shall continue from year to year,· unless terminated by either 
party giving to th~ other notice in writing, subject to the provisio~ stated in 04 
above . 

. TilEREUPON, it is agreed that (Consumer) 
shall pay to Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co .. , Inc. each month, beginning with 

. · billing, for gas · service in the amou~t of $--:--~--:-------=-
-u-nd-:-e-r-t~h-:-is--=B~u-:d-ge t Dilling Agreement, and shall pay in full annually the balance result-

~ ing from difference in actual usage and fi~ed amount paid each month in ~J~u~n~e~~~~ 
· billir.g, , If a cr.edit balance (overpayment) exceeds $10.00 it shall be refunded 
,upon r·equest. Any credit balance less than $10.00 will don the succeed-
.ing month's bill • 

• Me;~ted at Mt. Olivet Kcuitucky, · this 
; i 

BY: ____________ ~-~--------------------
Consumer's Signature 

BY: 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For ROB~TSON ffi· ".OLIVEr. l}t' 
ORiiliijn t y ,own 0 r c lt y 

P.S.C. NO. ____________________ __ 

69th SHEET NO . 1 _.....;.... _____ _ 
CANCELLING P.S.C . NO. _________ _ 

68 th SHEET NO. 1 ------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 4,000 cu.ft. 

Next 5,000 cu.ft. 

Next 10,000 cu.ft. 

Over 20,000 cu.ft. 

.• 

DATE OF ISSUE August 22, 1991 

ISSUED BY ~ q; ~ 
ame 0 ricer 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(Min. :81 u > 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 

per 1,000 cu.ft . .. 
per 1,000 cu.ft. 

per 1,000 cu. ft. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

AUG 1 1991 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5·011 
SECTION 9 (1) . ' 

BY: .. ~4/L!?> 
PUBliC SERVfCEDMMISSION MANAGER 

7.29 

5.5713 

5.3713 

5.2213 

5.0213 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 1 1991 

T l TLE PRESIDENT 

·-

Issued by authority of· an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 9918-XXX dated _...;;;8.1.:.1..:.4 .. 1~9;:;..1 _____ _ 



. .• •l 

Form for filing Rate Schedules For ROB~TSON CO. ".OLIVE:!'. ~ 
omrn~nity,own or C1ty 

P.S.C. NO. ____________________ __ 

69th SHEET NO. 1 __ ....;;;,.. ______ __ 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

MI'. OLIVET NATURAL GAS 00. , INC CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. __________ _ 

____ 6_8_t_h ___ SHEET N0. ___ 1 ______ ~-

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 4,000 cu.ft. 

Next 5,000 cu.ft. 

Next 10,000 cu.ft. 

Over 20,000 cu.ft. 

DATE OF ISSUE __ ~A-u~gu~s_t __ 2_2_, __ 1~9-9_1 ______ __ 

ISSUED BY_~rMd~~" ~~' ~/?::;..~ ~1-f'i~~~~::.~::::..&....c:~­
Name otofff-t!fr~ 

(Min . Bill) 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 

per 1,000 cu.ft. .. 
per 1,000 cu.ft. 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

AUG 1 1991 

PUftSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • · 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~ 
PUBLIC'SERVICEOMMISSiON MANAGER 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

7.29 

5.5713 

5.3713 

5 .2 213 

5.0213 

· .·-;.,.. 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ A~u~g~t~ls~t--~~1~9~9~1-

T 1 TLE PRESIDENT 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 9918-xxx dated ~8~/~1~4~/~9~1 ____________ _ 

tf 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

MI' I OLIVET NATURAL GAS co. , INC 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For RO~TSON ffi· ~.OLIVE!'. IS.( onunun ty,own or C1ty 

P.S .C. NO. ____________________ _ 

68th SHEET NO. 1 __ ....;;.... ______ _ 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. --------

67tb SHEET N0 . ___ 1 ________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 4,000 cu.ft. 

Next 5,000 cu.ft. 

Next 10,000 cu.ft. 

OVer 20,000 cu.ft. 

.• 

DATE OF ISSUE July 15, 1991 

• ISSUED BY ~e~~~-

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(Min. Bill) 7.20 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 5.4790 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 5.2790 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 5.1290 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 4.9290 

PUBLIC SERVICE em MISSION 
OFKENTUCKi 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 1 19 H 

PU~SUANT TO 807 K ~R 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( ) 

BY: ~.J}NO'/.L,:/h 
PUBLIC 'SERVICE t Ot.USSIC H MANAGER 

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1991 

TtTLE PRESIDENT 

... _. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 9918-TIT dated July 9. 1991 



• 
. • . 
Form for filing Rate Schedules For ROB~TSON ffi· · ~.OLIVET. ~ onunun ty,own or C1ty 

P.S.C. NO. ____________________ __ 

Ml'. OLIVET NA'l'URl\L GAS C6. I INC 

__________ SHEET N0.--~1~------­

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ----------Name of Issuing Corporation 
__________ SHEET N0. ___ 1 ________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu.ft. {Min.Bill) 

Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

OVer 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

.• 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

7.21 

5.4852 

5.2852 

5.1352 

4.9352 

PUBLIC SERVICE ~OMMISSION 
OFKENT~CKY 

EFFEC IVE 

MAY 1 1991 

PUf.lSUANT TO 80 7 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION

1

9 9) 
BY: ti'/.. ~ l .. ~.'/.b., 

PUBLIC 'sERVICE ~OW. SSION MANAGER 

DATE OF ISSUE August 26, 1991 

ISSUED BY_~~--~~~~u~~~~~~f~,~~- ~~f~f+'~c~e~r~~-----
DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M~a~y~1~,~1~9~9~1 __ __ 

TITLE PRESIDENT 

Issued by authority of. an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuck~\ 
in Case No. 9918-SSS dated 7/9/91 ~ 1/Vt 



. · Form for filing Rate Schedules For RO~TSON ql. l¥c· OLIVEr. ~ 
OiriillU'n1ty,own or C1ty 

• 

• 

P.S .C. NO,~. ---------------------
____ 67_th _____ SHEET NO . ___ l ________ _ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ----------Ml'. OLIVET NA'IURAL GAS co. I INC 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

1 66th SHEET NO. ----------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 4,000 cu.ft. 

Next 5,000 cu.ft. 

Next 10,000 cu.ft. 

OVer 20,000 cu.ft. 

... 

DATE OF ISSUE June 5 , 1991 

ISSUED BY M: (!, ~ 
Name of . f cer 

(Min.Bill) 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 

per 1,000 cu. ft. 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 3 0 1991 

PUBSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~~ 
Pusuc >sERVicE oMMrssroN MANAGER 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

7.21 

5.4864 

5.2864 

5 . 1364 

4.9364 

DATE EFFECTIVE May 3 0, 1991 

TITLE PRESIDENT 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 9918-RRR dated May 30, 1991 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For ROBERTSON , CO. t:;¥(. OLIVET. 1St 
Community, own or C1ty 

P.S.C. NO. ____________________ ___ 

66th SHEET NO. 1 -------------
Mr. OLIVEr NAWRAL GAS ce. , INC CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. -------

65th s 1 ----------- HEET NO. _________ __ 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill) 

Next 4,080 cu . ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

· Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

OVer 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVr: 

M~Y 1 1991 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

7.18 

5.4606 

5.2606 

5.l:10p 

4.9106 

· ·~ 

DATE OF ISSUE April 23, 1991 

ISSUED BY ffiL (3. ~ 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1991 

T 1 TLE PRESIDENT 

Issued by authorit~ of an Order of. the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in case No. Y918-QuQ dated Apr11 18, 1991 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For ROBERTSON CO. ~. OLIVEI'. !$X 
Community, own or C1ty 

P.S.C. NO. ____________________ __ 

__ __,6_5_th__, __ SHEET N0. ___ 1 ________ _ 

Mr. OLIVEr NA'IURAL GAS ce. , INC CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

64th SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill) 

Next 4,090 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

Over 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

.. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 1 0 1991 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
r SECTION 9 {1) 

----------
1 

----------

RATE 
PER UNIT 

7.26 

5.5375 

5.3375 

5.1875 

4.9875 

DATE OF !SS~l 1~ 

A ISSUED BY (!r 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 10, 1991 

TITLE PRESIDENT 
W Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
in case No. 9918-PPP dated April 15, 1991 

of Kentucky 

5
,_otl 

(!,; 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Mr. oLIVEr NAWRAL GAS ce. I INC 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For ROBERTSON cp. ~.OLIVEr. 4U' 
Commun1ty,own or C1ty 

P.S.C. NO. ____________________ __ 

64th SHEET NO. 1 __ __;;_ ___ _ 
CANCELLING P.S.C . NO. ________ _ 

__ 6_3_r_d __ SHEET N0. ___ 1 ________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

First 11 000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill) 

Next 41000 cu.ft. per 11 000 cu.ft. 

Next 51 000 cu.ft. per 11000 cu.ft. 

Next 101 000 cu.ft. per 11 000 cu.ft. 

OVer 201000 cu.ft. per 11000 cu.ft. 

*** THE ABOVE RATES WERE TO BE DECREASED BY $0.941 per 
1,000 cu.ft. accofding to refund plan approved. 

. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 1 1991 

7.30 

5.5766 

5.3766 

5.2266 

5.0266 

-;;..;...-

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 1 • 
. SECTION 9 (1) 

A DATE OF ISSUE ~L B ~ 
W ISSUED BY a ~. _ 

Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 1 1 1991 

TITLE PRESIDENT 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. 9918;-000 dated March 28, 1991 

Kentucky 

~--Cf l 
e, 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

MI'. OLIVE!' NA'I'UR.lU. GAS ce. , INC 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For ROBERTSON CO. ~.OLIVET. I$Y 
Community,own or C1ty 

P.S.C. NO. ____________________ __ 

63 rd SHEET NO. 1 ------------
CANCELLING P.S . C. NO. -----------
___ 6_2_n_d ____ SHEET N0. ___ 1 ________ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 4,000 cu.ft. 

Next 5,000 cu.ft. 

Next 10,000 cu.ft. 

OVer 20,000 cu.ft. 

.. 

(Min.Bill) 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 

per 1,000 cu.ft. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COWISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB 4 1991 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 

SEC .. 
BY: 4ir ~ 
· PUBliC UANACB 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

7.30 

5.5766 

5.3766 

5 . 2266 

5 . 0266 

DATE EFFECTIVE February ~' 1991 

T l TLE PRESIDENT 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. · 9918~NNN dated February 4, 1991 

Kentucky 

?/ql 
C; 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Mr. OLIVEr NAWRAL GAS ce. , INC 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For ROBERTSON W· ~.OLIVEr. ~ 
Conunun1ty,own or C1ty 

P.S.C. NO. 9918-MMM 

62adl SHEET NO. 1 ------
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ------

61st SHEET NO. 1 
------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu.ft. (Min.Bill) 

Next 4,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 5,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

Next 10,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

OVer 20,000 cu.ft. per 1,000 cu.ft. 

JAN 11991 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

7 . 30 

5.5748 

5.3748 

5.2248 

5 . 0248 

-·~ 

p~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 1 ' 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

DATE OF ISSUE January 31 , 1991 

ISSUED BY ~ f1c ~ 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1991 

TITLE PRESIDENT 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Se r v ice Commission of Kentucky 
in case No. 9918-MMM dated Jan.25, 1991 ~\ 

e. 
3-/ 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

MT.OLIVET NATURAL GAS CO . , INC. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For ROBERTSON CO. , MT. OLIVET, I< 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ____________________ -~~~- -

61st SHEET NO. 1 --------
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ------

60th SHEET NO. 1 -------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 1,000 cu. ft. 

Next 4,000 cu. ft. 

Next 5,000 cu. ft. 

Next 10,000 cu . ft. 

Over 20,000 cu . ft. 

.. 

DATE OF ISSUE 1/ii/91 
--~----------~----------

.. ISSUED BY z?/~ z;d_~ 
W Name of Officer 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(Min. Bill) (I) 7.30 

per 1,000 

per 1,000 

per 1,000 

per 1,000 

cu. 

cu . 

cu. 

cu. 

ft. 5.5761 

ft. 5.3761 

ft. 5.2261 

ft. 5.0261 

PUBLIC SERVICE C )MMISSION 
OfKENTUc~y 

EFFECTIV 

JAN 1 1597 

PUBSUANT TO 807 K R 5·0 
SECTION 9 ( J1 

• 
11 • 

BY: fL.. L~ .... 
PUBUC SERVICE tOMMISSION MANAGER 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1991 

TITLE PRESIBBNT _/~ , t-~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. 9918-LLL dated __ 1~/~8~/~9_1 ____________ ___ 

Kentucky 

~~,ql 


